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April 8, 1992

Mr. Larry Seto
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seto:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1992,
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Enclosed is the letter report "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report First Quarter 1992,
Emery Bay Marketplace, Emeryville, California,” March 4, 1992. The report summarizes
the quarterly groundwater monitoring activities performed at the Emery Bay Marketplace
property during January 1992 in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater
Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July
6, 1990 (Work Plan). The Work Plan was submitted to address recommendations made in
the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace," June 19, 1990.

If you have any questions, please call me.
Sincerely,
% 2.

ie S. Menack, RG #4440
Supervising Geoscientist

Enclosure (1)

cc: Lynn Tolin (with enclosure)
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April 8, 1992

Ms. Lynn Tolin

Christie Avenue Partners - JS
6475 Christie Avenue, Suite 500
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Tolin:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1992,
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter report documents the results of the quarterly monitoring activities conducted at
the Emery Bay Marketplace (Marketplace) property during January 1992. This is the sixth
quarterly report submitted in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring
and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990
(Work Plan) (McLaren, 1990b). The Work Plan was submitted to address recommendations
made in the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace,” June 19, 1990
(Groundwater Characterization Report) (McLaren, 1990a).

It was determined in the Groundwater Characterization Report that a former asphalt
refining plant, located on the northeast side of the site, may be a source of: 1) dissolved
hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples from monitoring wells located downgradient
from the former refining plant location, and 2) separate-phase product observed in Well W-
5 which is located near the former refining plant location.

The following activities have been completed as proposed in the Work Plan:

Depths to groundwater have been measured at all monitoring wells on a quarterly
basis since July 1990 and the data have been used to prepare groundwater elevation
maps.

Groundwater from six downgradient wells (wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and
W-24) have been sampled on a quarterly basis since July 1990 to verify that
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater are confined to the Marketplace property
and have not migrated off-site. Samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D) and as motor oil (TPH/MO) by modified EPA
Method 8015.

1135 Atantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (510) 521-5200 FAX (510) 521-1547
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Free product was removed from well W-5 on a bi-weekly basis for four months from
July through October 1990 and on a monthly basis between October 1990 and June
1991.

Well W-10, which could not be used for sampling because of low groundwater
recharge, was abandoned on October 1, 1990. The well abandonment activities are

described in the Quarterly Report dated November 28, 1990 (McLaren/Hart, 1990b).

This letter report presents the results of the depth to groundwater measurements and the
groundwater quality sampling and analyses performed during the month of January 1992.
The data evaluation compares data collected during this quarter to historic data collected
at the site.

FIELD METHODS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Marketplace property were measured with
a Solinist electronic water level indicator on January 15, 1992. A Marine Moisture Control
Company oil-water interface probe was used to measure depth to oil and depth to
groundwater in wells where free product was present (Wells W-5 and W-16). Hydrologic
data sheets with original field water level data are provided in Attachment A. A summary
of historic depth to groundwater measurements, monitoring well surface casing elevations,
and calculated groundwater surface elevations is presented in Table 1.

A peristaltic pump was used to purge groundwater prior to sampling with a disposable bailer
on January 16 and 17, 1992. Groundwater was purged until a minimum of three casing
volumes of groundwater were removed, turbidity readings were below 50 NTUs and
temperature, conductivity and pH readings were stabilized. Groundwater samples were
collected in one-liter amber bottles and 40 milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) bottles.

Groundwater samples from wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24 were analyzed
for TPH/D and TPH/MO by Modified EPA Method 8015. These samples were sent under
chain-of-custody to McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova,
California. One travel blank was sent as a Quality Assurance (QA) sample on each day of
sampling. The analytical laboratory data sheets, QA laboratory results, chain-of-custody
records, and sampling data sheets are included in Attachment B. The analytical results are
summarized and presented with the historic analytical data on Table 2.
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DATA EVALUATION

The data which are evaluated consist of: 1) groundwater surface elevations as determined
by the January 15, 1992 depth to groundwater measurements, 2) groundwater flow directions
as determined from the groundwater surface contour map that has been prepared based on
the groundwater elevations, and 3) groundwater quality data obtained in January 1992.

Groundwater Elevations

The January 15, 1992 groundwater surface elevation contours for the artificial fill material
beneath the site are presented in Figure 1. Elevations from the following wells were
omitted from the preparation of groundwater surface elevation contours for the reasons
described:

Elevations from Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22 were not used to construct the map
because these wells are completed in the native material below the artificial fill
material.

The groundwater elevation for Well W-5 was not used because the free product
which occurs in this well is likely to affect the measured groundwater elevation.

The elevation from Well W-7 was not used because it is significantly higher than
elevations in adjacent wells. The higher elevation at Well W-7 has consistently been

observed when water elevations have previously been measured. As discussed in the
Groundwater Characterization Report, perched groundwater conditions may occur
within the artificial fill material at this location.

Groundwater Flow Direction

The groundwater elevation map for wells completed in the native material is consistent with
previous groundwater flow maps and indicates that groundwater flows in a westerly to
southwesterly direction, toward Christie Avenue. The January 1992 water levels were 0.09
to 1.7 feet higher than those measured in October 1991 at the end of the dry season. The
higher water levels measured in January 1992 are likely a result of shallow recharge from
precipitation that occurred in December 1991 and January 1992. As discussed in the
Groundwater Characterization Report (McLaren, 1990a), local variations in groundwater
flow near Wells W-4 and W-8 may be caused by the slurry wall that is installed to a depth
of 35 feet on the upgradient property.
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Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were collected on January 16 and 17, 1992 from six wells on the
downgradient side of the property (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24). The
analytical results are summarized on Table 2. The following discussion focuses on the
results of the analyses in the quarterly monitoring program.

The purpose of the quarterly monitoring program is to confirm that total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) are confined to within the Marketplace property and have not migrated
off-site. TPH has not been detected in groundwater from wells W-13 and W-14 which are
located on the downgradient side of the property. Groundwater from wells W-7 and W-19
have had low concentrations of TPH throughout the sampling period. The only TPH
detected in downgradient wells prior to the January 1992 sampling event was TPH/MO
detected in groundwater from wells W-20 (2.3 ppm) and W-24 (1.1 ppm), in the samples
collected in April 1991. Presence of this TPH/MO was not confirmed when these wells
were subsequently sampled in October 1991.

The results of the January 1992 TPH analyses are consistent with previous results. The
slightly elevated concentration of TPH/MO detected in well W-19 in October 1991 (34
ppm) was confirmed in January 1992 (29 ppm). Previously, TPH/MO had been detected
in well W-19 at between 1 and 8 ppm.

Therefore, all of the wells located on the downgradient side of the Marketplace property
showed no TPH in groundwater during January 1992. This indicates that occurrence of
TPH is limited to the Marketplace property and does not occur near the property boundary.

CONCLUSIONS

In summary, the results from the January 1992 quarterly monitoring activities conducted at
the Emery Bay Marketplace property are as follows:

The January 1992 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is consistent
with previous groundwater flow maps, and shows that groundwater flow is toward the
west-southwest.

The January 1992 groundwater sampling event confirms the conclusion from the

Groundwater Characterization Report that petroleum hydrocarbons do not occur
downgradient of Wells W-7 and W-19, and that hydrocarbons are limited to the site

property..
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at (510) 521-5200.

Sincerely,

S, M A G B~

ulie S. Menack, RG #4440 Paula A. Bolio
upervising Geoscientist Associate Geoscientist

e Larry Seto, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Regional Water Quality Control Board

0302CDI1
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

{Continued)
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elevation (Feet) Thickness (Feet)
W-19 10.27 4-9-90 5.11 5.16
6-7-90 4. 77 5.50
7-25-90 4.93 5.34
10-3-90 4.95 5.32
1-3-91 5.95 4,32
4-3-91 5.39 4.88
10-25-91 5.47 4.80
1-15-92 5.18 5.09
W-20 6.82 4-9-90 4.08 2.74
6-7-90 3.7 3.03
7-25-90 4.00 2.82
10-3-90 4.03 2.79
1-3-91 4.12 2.70
4-3-91 3.84 2.98
10-25-91 4,07 2.75
1-15-92 3.75 3.07
w-21 9.48 4-9-90 5.21 4.27
6-7-90 4 .84 4L.64
7-25-90 5.05 4,43
10-3-90 5.18 4.30
1-3-91 5.47 4.01
4-3-91 4.80 4.68
10-25-91 5.04 4. 44
1-15-92 4.95 4.53
W-22 11.67 4-9-90 7.50 £.17
6-7-90 7.36 4.31
7-25-90 7.49 4.18
10-3-90 7.68 3.99
1-3-91 7.88 3.79
4-3-91 7.64 4.03
10-25-91 6.69 4,98
1-15-92 7.61 4,06
w-23 9.16 4-9-90 1.51 7.65
6-7-90 1.78 7.38
7-27-90" 2.63 6.53
10-3-90 3.20 5.96
1-3-91 2.36 6.80
4-3-91 0.60" 8.56
10-25-91 2.36 6.80
1-15-92 1.62 7.54
W-24 8.72 6-7-90 4,75 3.97
7-25-90 5.02 3.70
10-3-90 5.00° 3.72
1-3-91 5.25 3.47
4-3-91 4.56 4,16
10-25-91 5.09 3.63
1-15-92 4.82 3.90

o

- & a n

Nielson Property
Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reports; may not agree with calculated elevation using current top
of casing elevation.

Data not available.

Well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. It was sounded on 7-27-90.

NM indicates product thickness not measurable.

Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate and

were resounded on 7-27-90.

interface probe.

1203AMD1

Well W-17 not accessible on 6-7-90.
Depth to groundwater measured with tape measure because water level was too shallow to measure with oil-water



TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS [N GROUNDUATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) {ppm)
-1 4-14-87 <5"¢
2-28-90 <0.5 o
4=11-90 <0.1 0.57
W-2 4-15-87 <1 ---
w-3° - “s
w-4° 4-14-87 - <5°
W-4 3-01-90 <0.5 ==
4-10-90 <0.1 <0.25
W-5°* 9-27-89 20 ———
B-5° --- -
W-54% 4-16-87 <1’ <1’
W-5" 10-25-91 HFA: Crude 0il or Waste 0Qil
W-6° 4-16-87 <1’ <1'
W-7 9-26-89 1.1 i
2-28-90 <0,5° s
4-11-90 5.6 7.5
7-30-90 2.6 2
10-4-90 5 é
1-4-91 4 12
4-3-91 <1.0" 3.2
10-25-91 1.4 2.3
10-25-91" HFA: Biogenic or highly
degraded material
1-16-92 1.6 3.6
w-8 4-17-87 10'
9-26-89 Tal i
3-01-90 4,5 m--
4-18-90 5.3 ---
W-13 2-28-90 <0.5 i
4-12-90 <0.5 -
7-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-4-90 <0.5 <1
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0.5 <1
10-25-91 <0.5 <1
1-16-92 <0.5 <0.5
W-14 2-28-90 <0.5 ===
4-11-90 <0.1 <0.25
7-30-90 <0.6 <1
10-4-90 <0.5 <1
1-4-91 <0.5 <1
4=4-91 <0.5 <1
10-25-91 <0.5 <1
1-16-92 <0.5 <0.5
W-15 9-25-89 1.2 =
4-13-90 1.5 —mm
W-16 9-27-89 4.7 =8
2-28-90 22 e
4-13-90 9 s
W-17 9-25-89 0.7 E
4-13-90 1.6 ==
W-18 9-26-89 341 =&
4-13-90 5.1 s
TZOTRMOT




TABLE 2
(Cont inued)

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDUATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date {ppm) (ppm)
W-19 4-12-90 1.4 ===
4-16-90 <0.5° i
7-27-90 <1 8
10-3-90 <0.5" 3
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
£-3-91 <2.5" 8.4
10-25-91° <0.5 34
10-25-91 HFA: Motor Oil =
1-17-92 <10.0 29
W-20 4-12-90 <0.5 m=e
4-16-90 <0.5 we
7-30-90 <0.5 <1
10-3-90 <0.5 <1
1-4-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0.5 2.3
10-25-91" <0.5 <1
10-25-91° HFA: Volatiles and
Semi-Volatiles not detected Zaa
1-17-92 <0.5 <0.5
W-21 4-12-90 1.4 ===
4-18-90 1.7 ===
W-22 4-12-90 <0.5 -
4-18-90 <0.5 ---
W-23 4-12-90 2.9 ===
4-18-90 3.6 ---
W-24 6-7-90 <0.5 simim
7-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-3-90 <0.5 <1
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
4-3-91 <0.5 1:1
10-25-91" <0.5 <1
10-25-91° HFA: Volatiles and
Semi-Volaties not detected i
1-17-92 <0.5 <0.5
% --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
" < indicates constituent not detected above this level.
i Grease also not detected above 5 ppm in Wells W-1 and W-4 (Nielson)
! Abandoned well on Nielson property.
. Free product in Well W-5.
i Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1 ppm in wells W-5A and W-6.
: Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-7 on 2-28-90.

Reporting limits increased from 0.5 ppm to 1.0 ppm (W-7) and 2.5 ppm (W-19) TPH/D on 4-3-91 because
samples were diluted due presence of motor oil. .
Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8.

i

1 Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.4 ppm in Well W-19 on 4-16-90.

i Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-19 on 10-3-90.

! The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatograph.
= BTEX analyzed 10/25/91, not detected.

" Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting Analysis (HFA)

1203AMD1



ATTACHMENT A

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEETS
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packer toa BOP  volume 3 casings
measured , - L - gals: o
packer:to. o s,
ipment Used i ioti . '
eq;p ed / Sampiing Method / Description oanvent. Actual gallons purged s
Eristattie (de) (u s WSED T iR GE  fHRCE 2~
. _ ] Actual volumes purged  _— 7 ___
CAsing Volu m 3 D,sfcsffBLE Sn ke i /74:
W o 3,‘”_\,0 LE Well yield @
(see below)
coc # Z2L0&5
e Sampte |.D. Analysis Lab
Fc7o Qetmrie = S.53 JF2LEZ  RoeS  smpe
Additional comments: 3, £p, {i//:f/f’z Seuncg SE2L Y &D )5~ Apard
= C j/ e fu o '»20.5-
Gallons purged * | TEMP "C (7 EC p
(C"tﬂﬂ one) (us /cm) H TU?q%DleY
‘1- [s ClLy 5220 | (.79 /L. /9

2. Z.0 62.7 7840 £.35 P

3. 4.5 &l 7 X400 ¢ 3% (/. {3

4,

5.

* Take measurement at § @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - abie to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes during one sitting ~  volumes by returning unabie to purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cyefing pumo.




IRN...

SAMP DATA

{fill out compiatety)

WELL OR LOCATION

.. j53

I PROJECT 20 E D #)ress EVENT é}‘n 12 22 Lo SAMPLER i3 773 DATE //IJ'/ T
I
l (low vieid)
Welltypa _ /1) h/ Start pump / Begin_| (2o | 125" G
/2>é ./2561"”/-1-55/3
= F30Y | 125 Lo S v
3 19 —d—4 diameter —<__
l [ SWL —= /L |
(if above scraen) equals— ~_ gatt. casing
Stop L3cs
I 3“%5’: f. | Samoted LUS ¥ v
"Bailer depth  (Gircia one) 5 (Final IWL) s e i : A
I TOP | Purge caiculiation
- E /G qavtt.* £ /) fr.= _J gaisx3= qais.
Tr' in scraen) _t SWLto BOPor one purge voiume-
l packer o BOP  volume 3 casings
L& eor Head purge caiculation (Airlift oniv
measurad ; S )
g aift. " e als...
I T.D. ¢ ALY (as buit) ol T L i
' packer:to SWL
ipment Used / Sampili
Etj)ug : §m+ljg l\fethod! Description of Event: Actuai gallons purged B
R U f-RGE  HHee 5y Vi L €
N Bl B ! + N A3y Valows Actuat volumes purged _EL_
15905y (ldR WD SRmPLE,
d i Wellyield @& ML
(see below)
cCoOC # i e
. _Sampte I.D. Anatysis Lab
Ze 'l Zecthyeqe = 507 /E2 &/ Fér s Ar¢
Additional comments: o ££,, [)/)5/ ﬁz) Set AOE J87 X2 20/ o

20m Pl Tk p,dyib.87

i Gallons purged T?:::e :;'m) £ " PH TURBIDITY

‘1 ( s 5 72Ec 260 =5, 0

2. Z 55,7 - 242 /. 3¢

3. 3 55,7 /e e 795 D.6§

4.

L

* Take measurement at | & HY- Minimai MY -WLdrop-abietopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~— volumaes by retuming unabie to purge
casing volumae purged. :vywro;um pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.




RN.....

SAMP DATA SHE
fill out compuataiy)

WELL OR LOCATION _\/ -/~

! PROJECTZLLiZA 7 1 {jes EVENT _LuiifeX Ly SAMPLER Wed DATE _s J/( /52
7/
(low vieid)
Well typa _/77 40/ Start pump / Begin I, Sre= | L rds C/’,,,'
. Ww- EW, etc) (5Te) /223 | 125 gezal 7 927
y (s rimer] s b X
P R X (ie-srmor) lses55 | & ¢ . «/
i w0 i (Resmmr) it 20| % 3 o0
— SWL et "~
(if above screan) Squa galAt. casing
' Stop | fr3s 7 2/
ar
I 1.4?1?;:0 ) Sampied 1457 = 4
baiier deotn 4= | (Final IWL) [ZE5 Z. 29
l TOP Purge caicuiation
- /b galft.t 5T X = / gaisx 3 = ____.3:_931'5.
- f in seraen) SCIN, SV SWLto BOPor cne purge voiume-
packeric BOP  volume 3casings
L] /lc
7 sop tt:an.mmualsummn_mm_omn
measured & ; « ., - als... :
i T.D. L7 LZ T.D. (as built) gm = e
L pad:ar 10 SWU..
ment Used / Sampting M :
Equip ampting Method / Description of Event: Actual gatlons purged X+
DIJEIYE Pomp WDt Porbt fifoee tNSING 3¢
Vitumes, 7:5{»5 SABlE B e Wi 4o SAmpLy, Actuat volumes purged —_—
A LL"; el 0 W 4\’) - we" Yieu @
I e ll ?k e 'f‘b V4 70 Dt’gn-f Sh-f'bm (see below)
' coc # 2260 ES
= Sampie I.D. Analvsis Lab
5.2% _bamp
2‘5'}_‘; RECHAZ G :)--!FE/('«/ [ZLESE 2oss” s
I Additionat comments: /[ ~/m (4 /’,-,;/;’2) e fre e S Y2ESY ¢4y £249¢
. y lF ) é‘ . 55- 3
B caionsouges - [TEMP C z‘“" “ EC P
(circle ona (us /em) mﬁﬁ]&lw
' 8 / 5L, 9 7700 7. 3y 73
2. Z 57 Jo3o 7 373 7 06
a: 3 55 ] 5c3e 2 40 L3

4.

S.

* Take measurament at | @ HY- Minimay MY -WlLdrop-abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximataly eacn T W.L drop volumes during one sitting ~  voiumes by retuming unable to purge
casing votume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cveting pump.




SAMPL!

(fill out compieteiy)

WELL OR LOCATION _WV =/

l PROJECT UMt/ hice EVENT _Lju.m&lz; SAMPLER /). W3/  DATE ",/ 2 7,/ Jz
Ij Well / Hvdrofogic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | Wk
‘ (low vieid)
Welltype /27 4~' | Startpump/Beain | 0920 | . j25°6m |
m —_— (W, EW, sic) 0532 | /25 6Pm| 5.4 3
Qokes |. 125 66m | 5240
ke CP56 | /254 573
—d — diameter Z 2 ofm L2
— SWL ) _
(if above scraen) sauais L. /6 gait. casing
 Stop o95r
| pasker 13 Sampled /670 | IEAE
baier depth (Grcia one) (Final IWL) AO7 R e 508
| Purge calcuiation
s 5714 ! ﬂ gatit. = %, [ ft.= /. 5 galsx3= 'f 5 7.9  qals.
gy —=t T !
4f in scraan)
maasuraa /13 {5

IS [ SWLtc BOPor one purge valume-
packerto BOP  voiume 3casings
|27 1D (as buitt) : S, i S :
pa::karto SW[. ' : g,
Equ:pmem Used / San;:tmg Method / Description of Event: Actual galions purged £ 5
)(' fL]zf Lisew /ZJJ?(F /71/722&_ bl "ﬂﬂft‘j /4’ ?}L.
/)ﬂ /oz'unﬂr Lgite sy o Shim LY Actual volumes purged A .
Wellyield @ ﬁ{L
(see below)
coc # W e b
Sampte 1.D. Analysis Lab
L0 Je iGeppreaer=b 4 | /82767 ZD/5 i279L
! Additional comments: /7 / Frm /,/, s/é‘z Y Sonpee G868 Fo/5 ML
l é’f/q}" 5 Zl%’ﬁ/?l‘r’ - 204
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C /P EC P
(circle one (us /cm) H mﬁg'[[_ju)lw
' s 59.2 ~970 1. 04 #. 79
52 Y 7220 6, 73 2. 07
3. 58,7 5930 {. Jo 2.5
4.
5.
* Take measurement at ® HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - abie to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY Minimai recharge -
appraximately each T W.L drop volumes during one sitting — volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cyciina pumo.



‘...

S A

{fill out comptetely)

WELL OR LOCATION ‘A/= 25

. PROJECTLUBT /Lt event Yunatonly  sampier £ /aZT _ pate 2L /22
I ~Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time | Pumorate (Iov]lﬂvli:ndl
‘.m; tyEp;’ Ve sl Statpump/Begin | /7 /0 | /5 Gfn,|
l S QAN S e /725 15 Gom | 45
- " 22501 5" GPm| A (8
I SO A ¢ BN /S Grmm |4 20
— SWL
(it above screen) aquajs.@.[é galAt. casing
l packer Stop J25T 7
[ /0t Sampled /309 | O
| FBaier depin {Grce oney 2 5 (Final IWL) a0 | b ¥ co
l T3P Purge calculation
L swi. 2Ly 1E ] 2tb gat* /Z B[t « 225 qasx3= 6. 75 gass.
(Tf in scraan) ___f SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
5 Vo P packerto BOP  voiume 3 casings
i —L BOP : ] }
measurea J/ T = wee U gals i
', T.D. (A /75 T.D. (as built) e
‘ acker:to S & S "l
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Ki
= \ " Actual gallons purged —
I Da Ft)? ;o Uiy * fw RLE T-HNEE Cysn ¢ Prg 24+
Actual vol ed W G 5
Viiumes, h,sf’mnﬂw B, use? AHCIRRER 4 /;
' . ) Wellyield @ (/8
W p L, (see below)
i Coc % EZ5275
| ; , Sample I.D. ~__Analysis Lab
207 Ve hoar =¢, 29 JFLEYY LocS— 49
' Additional comments: Jf2¥7T Ross #2008
i éﬂh/af Eesony: 787
Gallons purged * |TEMP “C (F) EC H
(circle one) (us /cm) E: TUI&%D‘ITY
1. 2 75 O | 2090 7 03 5,27
2. 958 B9 %7 00 7.0y Z.22
WE 59.% 7o50 .05 0.93

4. '

5‘

* Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY -WLdrop-abletopurge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ~  volumes by retuming unabie to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.




A\ .

SAMP

DATA

(fill out compieteiy)

E

WELL OR LOCATION W/ - 27

PROJECT/ M HIEKET

- N EVENT_C_M fr SAMPLER ). LY'AJT7 DATE f’l//’?r/f'z

k
[l

\

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Tme | Pumprate | WL
o (low vieid)
Walltype /71 W Start pump/ Begin |/ 04/ | i5 ¢ A _
A S o) 056 1./5 6P ¥ 00
. (106 |.ys Gom |4 5
i g 2 e .15 Gfn |50
L . L (126 | 4 6P~y | P
(it above scraen) equalsL’__ gaift. casing
, [ Stop L2E
pa::g 72 5 ~ Sampled (3 ¥ %
3Mar depth (G one) |- 34 (Final IWL) /140 . 7. 98
| TOF Purge caicuiation

S— Z A~ | | 0. Ll gam. Bl = /-‘;’galsx3=£:-5. gais.

[if in screan) : '___.l SWLtcBOPor one purge voiume-

s /3 & packerto BOP  voiume Jdecasings
— BOP ‘ .

measured : = el S e ' ke

o, L3214 74 3.5 T.D. (as buit) "l Sl

ipment Used / Sampting Method / Description of Event: G f

: : Actual gallons purged
?‘;:?2: i naf? (DQ) UseD o 4,—2(15 A #rece : * Ll A
Cr1ss G Vodpyumes. Do spesn Bue Fader Actual volumes purged T
ilew o S (e, Well yield @ J_
(see below)
coc # 225275
) ’ _ Sample I.D. Anatvsis Lab
}@7: /?(_C‘MZC:L‘T:— G)“/? 52 LCrs me L
Additional comments: /828" 70 &245 /Mg L
_ 5/9‘{-, Pl JagiZer: by : 35.0
Gallons purged * |TEMP “C/(F) EC p
_ (circla fma} (us /cm) ks TUR,%J)ITY

A 517 | @550 | 7.30 | %.87
2. 3o 527 | ¢lse 707 2.39
3. 43 ST o 3780 6,55 2.¢8
4. £, 0 570 3jc0 6.9 ¢ .62

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - able to purge' 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumas during one sitting —  voiumes by returning unable to purge
casing volumae purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cveling pump.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



A

Date: January 28, 1992
LP #: 5444

Julie Menack
MecLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Menack:
Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four samples submitted by you to
the McLaren Analytical Laboratory on January 17, 1992, for the project Market
Place.
The analysis you requested is:
Mod., EPA 8015 (4 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:
A copy of the chain of custody
Quality Control Definitions and Report
Comments

Analytical results -
Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

oW o

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Anthony S. Woné?‘Ph.D,
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842



VR E EN aE B EN B oE EE e

claren ¢coudd
A\ * art FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Laboratory Project No.: ; 'f‘/?' Secura:j:/
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD e g e
Storage FreezerID: _ , No
- e -" T~ 7
Project Name: m /?' RKC?" P L’r«';u’. Project #: 5’7 g 05 Sampler: j)r’ﬂrlﬂp IN«"?W? A LA /g’vﬁf}r
. M {Printed Name! T Signature
Relinquished by: (Signature and Prined Name]rj é/r ‘y ok _D /. Jsq TTX Heceived by: (Signature and Prinled Name) F& ~3 w ¥ - Date: / ) )it ) 97 Time: /ahq
Relinquished by: (Signawre and Printed Nama) = = :,’5:9 EY Received by: (Snature and Printed Name) /M W Date: i{ _;/ 7% Time: 1295
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signalure and Printad Nama) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Prinled Nume) Date: Time:
(&)
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add LA A h
McLaren Analytical Laboratory - Analysis(es) @Q’ & @0 S J a) Identify specitic metals
11101 White Rock Road Requested /S8 5 S SV i requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment ID: Q,b A OG r§ @C’ \@%C‘)\ - \Qf Instructions
(916) 638-3696 P : VA AT AN S VALY
NI TE T AT LT T (e} v S 4S5
FAX (916) 638-2842 S/ S ES S FS TSI ES 8 @/ S
PSS &S (53 S/ L ST IE T TATE
\g‘ TENTANTAS Q\ oS (<Y Q‘@ s .3/R% s o
Samole ID Sample Description QYA AT UL TOYATIAIET L YT/ e
ample QAT SIS S YV TETENS AV Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description /S £ S O A YN, Y SFETL IV 2181 | Type 6D
| ZEz Vel e | TR/ Gl g U1V | sYSSS o0
gl . v - s P
3| Je235H | 1157 mw - 14 A |y Fo02/
4 /‘32:2'51] 1157 M“j'/‘f bfﬂr‘kj A .................... _Z_ .............
5| /822 i%5 | gy -13 A e 03././
S8 2 LY /345 | Jued <1 3 (510 ) A //J—/ """"
1 /22803) | Lyl imu -1 A L 7004/
e ] TR L7 o O I A A TN NN NN (NN G TR RN N i SN U SN (N AN NN SR i - W P Y 0 I R e S sy e LT L
8| g2 Y (430 it =7 (sfakd) VIitlA [ Adf
sttt 1Pt trtr1r1r1rvr\r17v 1o+ 1 11 v 1 r o T / ........ / .......
10 ....... / sisenen / ......... / .......
TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4 =2 weeks

Special Instructions/Comments:

[ Other

Sample Archive/Disposal:
[J Laboratory Standard

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):
(3 Project Manager/Office:

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: s4m/%55 ﬁvﬂc; m’m(

[ client Name:

Company:

Address:

Phone: __{ Fax:




cl_aren

MALE

220089

REVSIOH

a rt FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Laboratory Project No.: 9’ ':/‘/?’ Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD e
’ Storage Freezer ID: i No
"
Project Name: m /?'RKD}' P L‘r«;u Project #: 5’; g 05’ Sampler: j)r’w;g ’;\f ')’?Tr; 1 // _/éwé)i'
rinled Name (Signature
:e:mqusshed:y (Signalure and Printed Nama) % } », .D 1 e T :BCBWGC‘ :v (Signature and Printed Name) t.'“ ~¥% J lIZj)a:a { // A 197 :me: fahq
elinquished Signature and Printed Name) eceived (Signalure and Printed Namae) ate: ) ime:
inquished by: ( ure and Printed Name éﬂéh’ Y (Signalure aaMW _{/7'& }3‘/‘5_.
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Date Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) Date Time:
v c}\
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add S A N 7 -
McLaren Analyrical Laboratory - Analysis(es) L Y - ' a) Identify specific metals
11101 White Rock Road Requested /A9/& oy 7 9 requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Shipment ID: ﬁb ) G'G\ r}Q (_g-’ \@‘;’ o - ‘\\% Instructions
(916) 638-3696 ' S/ / S S8/ S M S S S
FAX (916) 638-2842 S/ S8 TS &8 CPLS /S
&/ /Y S5/ A /S /SHSS
o RPN YL ALY S TEYEIEL VA
Bt i Sample Description QYA BT T T OYAIAVE LS AR _ e e
ample YT TS < A K T TETEI TS Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Mufiber Date | Time Description N S S YL Y SHEHT VLIS 217 # | Type Lab ID
| X5l e | TRS Dlnkd ¢ 11V |5YsSIo0)l
2 /22 i‘D /‘J:‘,fg’ 77?,f’ BE n;b 1 \/ ...................... E ... / ........
'A N ‘-( X/ TV 7’ N A I (N N AN (N A I NS N . IR AN A A N A N A A S O O U B I A S
3| J2215% US| mw - 14 A I WA
4 zz‘z‘:’-"‘] 1,57 m‘d‘_}"i Beﬂ&j A ................ /__Z_ .............
5| /82¥4( 55| g 13 A gl 03/
Sjglit-,—l- )3’:}.1 /,'4”"{3 l‘&f ﬂh A ........ / ........ /l_/ .......
1 /8260] | Tiyad imw -7 A_|f o pgod )
ol yxz iyl b |30l s -7 \agasd VIVIA o fudefos
-] [ I AR A A e e N D N L A N D N N A SN / ........ // .......
o 11 4+ " v v+t rvr0rtrrr+rrr1rrrrrrrrr— 1 T / ......... // ......
Sample Archive/Disposal: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4 =2 weeks

Special Instructions/Comments:

[ Laboratory Standard Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

0O = Other

[ Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

O Project Manager/Office:_Jerl/ v Yienac £

g R LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon

Receipt: ﬂ%ﬁ"w Al ol [ Client Name: A/qmga/g
f M0 Uéﬂ' V”H—,{,ﬂﬁ u©&y Lo Company:
182 8e0 foL £ A
g Address:

Phone: __( ) Fax:




@ren

REVISID]

220085

a r t FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Laboratory Project No.: X ‘/5/5/ Secure'd/
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD e sl
Storage Freezer ID: W No
Project Name: <l /?'R Kb‘i" P Lﬁ:t— Project #: 5;? g 05 Sampler: D/-Hr iE _ d‘:\j"" J/E3 A // _é”(/&}ﬁ.’
Prinler ame| gnature
“Relinquished by: (Signaturs and Printed Name) % ;E ok D 1 Jyg T Hecaived Bbv (Signalure and Printed Name} E"‘" g . sata. { A" ‘} 157, :me: Ph?
Reli hed b I R d ure and Printad Nama, te: ime:
elinquished by: (Signature and Prinied Name) W a eceived Dy: (Signatura and Printad N )/WW dle j‘/?’ﬂ /&s—
Relinquished by: (Signalure and Printed Name} Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Received by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Date: Time:
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add A A 3 _ "
McLaren Analytical Laboratory - Analysis(es) &e"l & 00 5 J a) ldentify specific metatg
11101 White Rock Road Requested A4S/ /8 /Y £9) requested under Special
Ranchao Cordova, CA 95670 Shinment ID: ®b £ C’}o G}Q C’JO ‘3@ ) . ,;:‘ Instructions
(916) 638-3696 . : ALY YA AV D 52 o /S
: I TR RTE ATV > J& /8
FAX (916) 638-2842 S/ S ES SIS/ XS ES 5 @ /&8 CIES
S O \(\Q‘ Qfa é A L3P 48 *@‘ 8 Y &
SV IR T T TETETED
i AU YL ALY ST EYETEAES .

e ID Sample Description QYN AU UL TS AT & AV ETAIAE L4 % : .
Sample | T AT AN O ST ET TS Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description /& sy S O IOV LYE Y STETLTLYL S ZTAT| # | Type Lab ID

(| /325t ifidse| TS Llonk g 1| v |59y /o0l
2 }32 i{,ﬁ /(Jﬂ’:)’ 772-”4’ 8 S ip \./ ................. ! ....... Z .......
f-\ -.“ “N Ao sr 2 0V U 1V ! ottt oroIsEotroroto1rotr oty st A i A i e L AR

3| J2215% LUS57| mw - 14 A Foo2)
1IN N el s oace) L 0 0 L IS NAY VA A

4| /22157 ds7\ M =} et A /] s

5| /8z2¥L( i%5| ey -13 A fpo3/

* - - e ] 1T (Do b PR 1svaheseficenanohe

oz et | /35 puot 43 (5108 A Aokt
"1 /828(3] | |1yl imes -1 A g fg0
¢ e N P A D (A R A e Ty e

8| yg2 8| b U9l -7 (afatd vVl A N
A e e R O - —— S g
w1 1 1 [ i r rrrrrrrorrrr T T o ——
. _ e Sample Archive/Disposal: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3=1week 4 =2 weeks

Special Instructions/Comments:

(O] Laboratory Standard

O = Other

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

[ Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):
O Project Manager/Office:_J&r /7 ¢ p1ernac &

Alemeds

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: MWM A/, m O Client Name:
&ﬂ LAteetel Company:
Address:
Phone: __{ )

Fax:




QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples, The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:
(measured concentration)
Percent RecovVery = ------c--ccocooonnonanna- x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;, - % Recovery of Spike (3,

(% Recovery of Spike(;, + % Recovery of Spike(;, )/2
Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are

based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC1-CN5444)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015
Units: mg/L (ppm)

Compound

Gasoline Range

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range
Diesel Range

Motor 0il Range

Date Analyzed: 01/26/92
Date Extracted: 01/20/92
Batch Number: 920120-1902

Reporting
Limit Results of the MB
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 BRL

(DC1-CN5444)
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l' QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

' McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery
Method 8015 - Modified
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/TPH - Diesel

LP#:_5444

Analyst:_EB Batch #:_920106-2601

Date Of Analysis:_01/08/92 Spike Sample ID:_LCSW/LCSDW #21

Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-756 W2-757

Instrument #:_PGC#4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA

Matrix:_Water Units:mg/L
(a) () () (d) (e) o 6:9] ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % | RPD % % REC RPD
Gasoline NA 2.5 1.7 68 1.5 60 12 26 - 90 < 25
Diesel NA 25 2.1 84 2.5 100 17 43 - 152 =325

Spike Recovery = d = ((ec-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = £ = ((e-a)/b) x 100

' Relative Percent Difference = g = (|ec-e|)/((c+te) x .5) x 100

Comments:

8015MSDR,.Wa1

(DC1-CN5444)



ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Gasoline standard obtained from local BP station. Gasoline is sold commercially
as unleaded gasoline.

Diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Diesel is sold commercially
as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The
kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

The laboratory reported result for Total PetroleumEHydrocarbons is a summation

result of the individual analytes.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC1-CN5444)



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}

Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_ 5444-001
Sample Date
Number: 182856, 182860 Sampled: 01/16/92
Date Date
Received: 01/17/92 Extracted:_01/20/92
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 6.2
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 6.2
Diesel Range BRL ‘ 6.2
Motor 0Oil Range BRL 6.2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 6.2

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Due to insufficient sample volume supplied to the
laboratory, the established reporting limits were
elevated by the ratio of standard volume, 1000 nL,
to that of the laboratory provided volume, 80 mL.

Date://iQﬁfqzﬂ

Approved By: C}/I{M aé/%oé/:m L/ C /‘1;4

Cheryl Matterson, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

110691
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {(a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Market Place Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: Mw-14 ID Number:_ 5444-002

Sample Date

Number: 182858 Sampled: 01/16/92

Date D&te

Received: 01/17/92 Extracted:_01/20/92

Date Batch

Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range BRL 0.50

Motor 0il Range BRL 0.50

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 0.50

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

v, ¢)
Approved By: (—%Lé /’é; K'Z " %— C/,/b/ Date: //2&9 2
Cheryl Matterson{ Adsociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

e
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Market Place Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_MwW-13 ID Number:_ 5444-003

Sample Date

Number: 182862 Sampled: 01/16/92

Date Date

Received: 01/17/92 Extracted:_01/20/92

Date Batch

Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range BRL 0.50

Motor 0il Range BRL 0.50

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 0.50

Dilution: None

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: J // AL ] M Date: ; Jzi7% >~

Cheryl Matterson, Assocjlate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M B
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description: MW-7 ID Number:_ 5444-004
Sample Date
Number: 182863 Sampled: 01/16/92
Date Date
Received: 01/17/92 Extracted:_01/20/92
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING ILIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL : 0.50
Diesel Range ' 1.6 050
Motor 0il Range 2.6 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5:2 0.50
Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleunm
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: L%wﬂo/%# I O M Date: (/2892

Cheryl Matterson,’ Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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Date: January 28, 1992
LP #: 5449

Julie Menack
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Menack:
Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four samples submitted by you to

the McLaren Analytical Laboratory on January 18, 1992, for the project Market
Place.

The analysis you requested is:

Mod. EPA 8015 (4 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:
A copy of the chain of custody
Quality Control Definitions and Report
Comments

Analytical results
Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

L8 L e O B

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

/ij /45' j’?

Anthony S. WoRg, Ph.D.
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842
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QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:
(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = ---c-cceccmcmacacacacecnnn x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;; - % Recovery of Spike ()

(% Recovery of Spike(;, + % Recovery of Spike(s )/2
Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are

based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC1-CN5449)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015
Units: mg/L (ppm)

Compound

Gasoline Range

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range
Diesel Range

Motor 0il Range

Date Analyzed: 01/26/92
Date Extracted: 01/20/92
Batch Number: 920120-1902

Reporting
Limit Results of the MB
0.50 g BRL
0.50 BRL
0.50 f BRL
0.50 BRL

(DC1-CN5449)
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l QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

' McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery
Method 8015 - Modified
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/TPH - Diesel

LP#:_5449
Analyst:_EB Batch #:_920106-2601
Date Of Analysis:_01/08/92 Spike Sample ID:_LCSW/LCSDW #21
Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-756 W2-757
Instrument #:_PGC#4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA
Matrix:_Water Units:mg/L
(a) (®) (c) (d) (&) ® (&) ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.

COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % | RPD % % REC RPD
Gasoline NA 2.5 1.7 68 1.5 60 12 26 - 90 <25
Diesel NA 2.5 2.1 84 2:5 100 17 43 - 152 =25

Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = £ = ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = (|c-e|)/((c+e) x .5) x 100
Comments:

8015MSDR.WO1

claren
art
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit

MB Method Blank

MS Matrix Spike

MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate

LCS Laboratory Control Spike

LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate

RPD Relative Percent Difference

NS Not Specified

NA Not Applicable |
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative,

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Gasoline standard obtained from local BP station. Gasoline is sold commercially
as unleaded gasoline.

Diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Diesel is sold commercially
as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument respor.ses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The
kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor o0il standard obtained from local automotive store Manufacturer and motor
0il type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

The laboratory reported result for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons is a summation

result of the individual analytes.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC1-CN5449)
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a})

Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_ 5449-001
Sample Date
Number: 182865, 182866 Sampled: 01/17/92
Date Date
Received: 01/18/92 Extracted:_01/20/92
Date Batch
Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1502
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION - REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (pPpm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 6.2
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 6.2
Diesel Range BRL 6.2
Motor 0Oil Range BRL 6.2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 6.2

Dilution: None

Comments:

{a} Derived from EPA 8015.

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Due to insufficient sample volume supplied to the
laboratory, the established reporting limits were
elevated by the ratio of standard volume, 1000 mL,
to that of the laboratory provided volume, 80 mL.

Approved By: //24&55’ /Q%chéigﬁf‘/éia/éz/bf

Date: //25/52.

Cheryl Mattéfson, Agsocfate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MU
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Market Place Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_ MW=-19 ID Number:_5449-002

Sample Date

Number: 182867 Sampled: QY 717792

Date Date

Received: 01/18/92 Extracted:_01/20/92

Date Batch

Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMTT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 10.

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 10.

Diesel Range BRL 10.

Motor 0il Range 29. 10:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 29. 10.

Diluticn: The sample was diluted 20 fold to bring target analytes

within linear working range.

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: (:;%2;;'65%562{;7/ 0. Date:ﬁdj??z'

Cheryl Mattersén, /Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Market Place Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: MW-24 ID Number: 5449-003

Sample Date

Number: 182869 Sampled: 01/17/92

Date Date

Received: 01/18/92 Extracted:_01/20/92

Date Batch

Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range BRL 0.50

Motor 0il Range BRL 0.50

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 0.50

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: //!/-r/ ﬁ‘%ﬂ Z/ C /9 | Date: //25’/‘93

Cheryi Matterson, Assoﬁlate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a})
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Market Place Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: MW-20 ID Number:_ 5449-004

Sample Date

Number: 182871 Sampled: 0l/17/92

Date Date

Received: 01/18/92 Extracted:_01/20/92

Date Batch

Analyzed: 01/26/92 Number: 920120-1902

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION . REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL ‘ 050

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range BRL 0.50

Motor 0Oil Range BRL : 0.50

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 0.50

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By:\%" %Mﬁ;&ﬁ/’/ Date: //‘ZJ;/4Z

Cheryl Matterson,” Asgociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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